
FROMM

DATE :

Attached is the Supplemental Staff Report for Wilhoit Water Company, Inc, -
Thunderbird Meadows' applications for a permanent rate increase and associated financing
requests. Staff recommends approval of the rate increase application using Staffs recommended
rates and charges, approval of Staffs financing recommendation and associated surcharges, and
other recommendations.

TO:

Any party who wishes may file comments to the Staff Report with the Commission's
Docket Control by 4:00 p.m. on or before June 8, 2009.

EGJ :JMM:tdp

Originator: Jeftiey M. Michlik

Docket Control

SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT FOR WILHOIT WATER COMPANY, INC. -
TI-IUNDERBIRD MEADOWS' APPLICATIONS FOR A PERMANENT RATE
INCREASE (DOCKET no. W-02065A-07-0312) AND AssociATED
FINANCING REQUESTS (DOCKET nos. W-02065A-07-0307 AND W-02065A-
07-0306).

Ernest G. Johnson
Director /
Utilities Division

May 29, 2009

2999 WY 79 22 V45

1- I ,'\r\t»l r"'
... v \1I .- .

- 3

v

Arizona L3'\=?>nmtinn Commission

:q I

f
I

*.~»
:18 hr

ll lllllllllllll lllll
0000098525

w
I
\

i f

}
1 sI

°a°

i

RE:

gr) t

I



Service List for: Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0312, et al

Mr. Jim West
Authorized Representative
West & Company, LLC.
365 East Coronado Road, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Mr. Samuel DuBois
Walden Meadows Community Co-Op
9325 Donegal Drive, Suite A
Wilhoit, Arizona 86332

Mr. Andrew J. McGuire
Gust Rosenfeld
201 East Washington, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Mr. Christopher C. Keeley
Chief, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Ernest G. Johnson
Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Lyn Farmer
Chief, Hearing Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007



SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION CGMMISSICN

WILHOIT WATER COMPANY, INC. - THUNDERBIRD MEADOWS

DOCKET nos. W-02065A-07-0_12, W-02065A-07-0307
AND W-02065A-07-0306

APPLICATIONS FOR A
PERMANENT RATE INCREASE AND

ASSOCIATED FINANCING REQUESTS

MAY 29, 2009



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
WILHOIT WATER COMPANY, INC. - THUNDERBIRD MEADOWS'

APPLICATIONS FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE
. AND FINANCING REQUESTS

DOCKET nos. W-02065A-07-0312, W-02065A-07-0-06, and W-02065A-07-0307

This is the supplemental Staff Report in which Staff recommends the following:

1) that the delinquent property tax issue be closed, subject to an additional
requirement.

2) that the sale of property to the City of Avondale and the associated docket be
closed.

3) that Staffs rates and surcharges associated with this case be adopted.

4) that additional language be added to the water agreement between Walden
Meadows Community Co-op and the Wilhoit Water Company on behalf of its
Thunderbird Meadows System,



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION •

PAGE

1

BACKGROUND ll

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX ISSUE..

SALE OF THE GLENARM FARMS SYSTEM TO THE CITY OF AVONDALE ¢

2

STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING ITS RATES IN THIS CASE.. 4

STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING ITS FINANCING AND SURCHARGE IN THIS CASE. 4

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN WALDEN MEADOWS
WILHOIT ON BEHALF OF ITS THUNDERBIRD MEADOWS SYSTEM..

COMMUNITY CO-OP AND
,5

STAFF UPDATED RECOMMENDATIONS.. 5

SCHEDULES

Financial Analysis .. .  Supplemental Schedule JMM- l

Surcharge Amounts. . .  Supplemental Schedule JMM-2

Typical  Bil l  Analysis with  Staff Recommended Surcharge ,. Supplemental Schedule .TMM-3

Rate Design.. .Schedule JMM-4

P

I 3



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0_12, et al
Page 1

Introduction

This Supplemental Staff Report addresses the following issues:

1) Staffs recommendation regarding the delinquent property tax issue.

2) Staff' s recommendation regarding the sale of property to the City of Avondale.

3) Staff' s recommendation regarding its rates and surcharges associated with this case.

4) Staffs  recommendat ion regarding the set t lement  agreement  between Walden
Meadows Community Co-op and the Wilhoit  Water  Company ("Wilhoit" or
"Company") on behalf of its Thunderbird Meadows System.

Background

Staffs original Staff Report in this matter was docketed on November 9, 2007.

A Procedural Order dated January 7, 2008, was issued in Docket No. W-02065A-07-
0306, et al. That Procedural Order required the Company to file a separate financing application
in regards to the new water source. The Utilities Division was ordered to file an amended Staff
Report with respect to the rate application, and file a separate Staff Report with respect to the
associated financing application which was to he filed in the future.

On March 6, 2008, the Company, in compliance with the referenced Procedural Order,
f i led  a  f ina nc ing a pp l ica t ion wi t h  t he Ar izona  C or por a t ion C ommis s ion ( "AC C " or
"Commission") (Docket No. W-02065A-08-0260). On April 25,  2008,  Staff filed its  two
separately issued Staff Reports.

On June 30, 2008, a Procedural Conference was held with Wilhoit and Staff During the
Procedural Conference, the Company stated that it had revised some of its costs in regards to the
new water source, and it was decided that, in lieu of a hearing, Staff would analyze the new
estimates and file a response by August 4, 2008.

On August 4, 2008, Staff filed a Staff Report in response to the verbal order.

On August 8, 2008, a Procedural Order was issued suspending the time clock until a
resolution was reached in Docket No. W-02369A-08-0260, involving Walden Meadows Co-op
and Wilhoit on behalf of its Thunderbird Meadows Water System.

On December 16, 2008, a resolution in Docket No. W-02369A-08-0260 was reached and
the case was dismissed.



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0312, et al
Page 2

On January 21,  2009,  the Company f iled a  let ter  r eques t ing tha t  the Company's
application to authorize debt in the amount of $345,000 in Docket No. W-0265A-08-0138 be
withdrawn. The Company also stated that it supported the findings contained in Staffs Reports
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0306, W-02065A-07-0307, and W-02065A-07-0312.

On February 4, 2009, a Procedural Order was issued stating that a Recommended Order
shall not be issued in this proceeding until the Company files a copy of its finalized agreement
with the Yavapai County Treasurer's Office for the payment of its delinquent property taxes for
its three water systems in this docket and in the dockets related to Decisions Nos. 70384 and
70658, as ordered previously by the Commission.

The purpose of this Supplemental Staff Report is to provide Staff' s comments to what has
occur red in the inter im.  S ta ff  has  a lso upda ted it s  r ecommenda t ions  based on this  new
information.

Delinquent Propertv Tax Issue

On March 31, 2009, Wilhoit filed with the Commission an agreement with the Yavapai
County Treasurer's office signed by David Conlin Jr. on March 30, 2009. In the agreement the
Company certifies it will make the following payments starting on May 1, 2009, on behalf of its
three water systems and parcel numbers listed below:

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates - 929-95~120, 929-95-131 and 929-92-240
Debt of $24,148.04
96 monthly payments of $251.54

Thunderbird Meadows - 929-92-340 and 929-90-190
Debt of$34,688.56
96 monthly payments of $361.34

Blue Hills #3 - 929-92-290, 929-92-280 and 929-29-901
Debt of $7,981.31
96 monthly payments of $83.14

On April 20, 2009, the Company filed a supplemental report relating to the delinquent
property tax issue. The Company provided a supplemental letter received from the Yavapai
County Treasurer's office dated April 15, 2009. The Treasurer's office stated "no enforcement
action will be taken by this office as to the back taxes so long as the agreement dated March 27,
2009,  between Yavapa i County and Wilhoit  Wa ter  Company r ela t ing to back taxes  is
performed."



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0312, et al
Page 3

Staff believes this complies with Staff's previous recommendation that any new rates
approved in this docket not go into effect until "after an agreement between the Company and
the Yavapai County Treasurer's office to settle all back property taxes is executed, and filed in
Docket Control."

Staff also believes this complies with the Procedural Order dated February 4, 2009.

Staff recommends that the Company be required to file with the ACC annually a report,
as a compliance item in this docket, which shows the amount paid by month, for each of the
previous 12 months accompanied by cancelled checks to the Yavapai County Treasurer's Office.
This report shall be filed in May of each year beginning in 2010.

Sale of the Glenarm Farms Svstem to the Citv of Avondale

On April 6, 2009, the Company, through its attorney Mr. Douglas G. Martin, filed a
supplemental report with the ACC in which the Company states that this matter is nearing a
resolution with the Maricopa County Treasurer. The Company, in exhibit C, has included a
letter from the legal firm Gust Rosenfeld addressed to Ms. Vicki Wallace, Chief of Consumer
Services dated April l, 2009. The City of Avondale, through its attorney, stated, "Prior to the
City sending a check for $50,000.00 to the Board of Supervisors to resolve the outstanding tax
liability, the City needs assurance that, upon receipt of the Abatement Resolutions from the
Board of Supervisors, the Commission will (i) consider condition one above as satisfied, (ii)
unconditionally approve the sale of the Glenarm Farms System and (iii) close the Commission's
case and also that portion of Wilhoit's Certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing the
provision of water services to the Glenarm Farms System will be canceled without further Order
of the Commission."

Staff' s counsel spoke with the City of Avondale's counsel. The City of Avondale through
its attorney filed a letter with Staff on May 7, 2009, stating, "This letter confirms the City's
intent to (i) assume Wilhoit's outstanding tax liability for the Glenarm Farms System, and (ii) not
hold Wilhoit responsible for the outstanding tax liability with respect to the Glenarm Farms
System and remove any objections Maricopa County has to the Sale. I have enclosed a copy of
the May 7, 2009 letter to Mr. Charles Hoskins, the Maricopa County Treasurer, confirming the
City's intent and delivering the negotiated payment amount."

The letter from Mondale's counsel to the Maricopa County Treasurer's Office states that
the City of Avondale has enclosed a check in the amount of $50,000.00 to settle all remaining
tax issues with respect to the Glenarm Farms System, and remove any objection the Maricopa
County Board of Supervisors may have to the sale of the Glenarm Farms System to the City.

Based on the above, Staff believes this issue should be closed and recommends Wilhoit's
Docket No. W-02065A-03-0490 be closed.



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0312> et al
Page 4

Staff's Recommendation Regarding Its Rates in This Case.

In its or iginal Staff Report,  Staff recommended rates that would produce operating
revenues of $51,800 and result in an operating income of $7,779, for an operating margin of
15.02 percent. Staff" s recommended rates would increase the typical residential bill with a
median usage of 3,114 gallons from $26.16 to $27.44 for an increase of $1.28 or 4.89 percent.
Staff continues to recommend the rates cited in the November 9, 2007, Staff Report. Staff, as a
courtesy, has included a copy of the original rate design (see Schedule JMM-4), and the typical
bill analysis without any surcharge (see Schedule JMM-5).

Staff's Recommendation Regarding Its Financing and Surcharge in This Case.

In its original Staff Report, Staff determined the additional storage tanks (i.e. a 14,000
gallon storage tank and two 25,000 gallon storage tanks) to be reasonable and appropriate and
completed a financial analysis to ensure that the Company will have sufficient revenue to finance
the new storage tanks.

In its initial analysis, Staff used a cost estimate of $131,059 (see the original Engineering
Report dated November 9, 2007), and an interest rate of 8.0 percent over 20 years. Since that
time, Staff has learned the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority ("WIFA") is now offering
interest rates that are much lower. As a result, and for comparative purposes, Staff has used the
original cost estimate of $l31,059, but has now used an interest rate of 2.0 percent over 20 years
(see supplemental schedule JMM-1). Also for comparative purposes, Staff has presented the
surcharge amount for a 2.0 percent Wl]F*IA loan and an 8.0 percent WIFA loan (see supplemental
schedule JMM-2). Staff now recommends an interest rate of 2.0 percent be authorized in this
case. In addition, Staff recommends that the surcharge related to a 2.0 percent loan likewise be
authorized as shown in supplemental schedule JMM-2. For example, the effects of a surcharge
on an estimated WIFA loan amount of $131,059 at 2 percent for a 5/8 inch meter customer
would be $5.18. In addition, Staff has provided a typical bill analysis with the added surcharge
of $5.18 (see supplemental schedule JMM-3).

Staff recommends that once the loan is approved by the WIFA, the Company file the
appropriate loan documentation as a compliance item in this docket. Staff will then apply the
interest rate determined by WIFA to calculate the actual surcharge. Staff will file its surcharge
calculation within 30 days after the Company files the appropriate WIFA documentation. Staff
recommends that the Company be allowed to implement this surcharge on the first day of the
month following Staff' s filing.

Staff does not recommend requiring that the Company use a 14,000 gallon storage tank
and two 25,000 gallon storage tanks, but will leave this to the discretion of the Company. The
Company may utilize any combination, as long as the total capacity equals 60,000 gallons in
order  to address the Ar izona Depar tment  of Environmenta l Quality ("ADEQ") Notice of
Violation ("NOV") and to remedy the current maintenance issues. Staff recommends that by
December 31, 2009, Wilhoit file, as a compliance item with the Commission's Docket Control,



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. w-02065A-07-0312, et al
Page 5

the ADEQ Approval to Construct ("ATC") for the plant related to the Company's development
of new storage capacity. Staff further recommends that by December 31, 2010, Wilhoit file, as a
compliance item with the Commission's Docket Control, the ADEQ Approval of Construction
("AOC") for the plant related to the Company's development of new storage capacity.

Settlement agreement between Walden Meadows Communitv Co-op and Wilhoit on behalf
of its Thunderbird Meadows Svstem.

Sta ff  ha s  r eviewed the wa ter  agr eement  between Wilhoit  and Walden Meadows
Community Co-op. Staff is still concerned as to the language in the agreement as it relates to
non-emergency water usage over 400,000 gallons. Staff recommends that the Company file an
agreement that modifies the Agreement between the parties dated May 28, 1986. The May 28,
1986 Agreement should be modified to include the "Bulk Water Sale Conditions" included in the
letter dated December 23, 2008, to Douglas G. Martin (Attorney representing the Company)
from Steve Wene (Attorney representing Walden). Specifically, provisions increasing the
amount of water above 400,000 ga llons Walden will supply to the Company without  an
emergency condition. Staff further recommends that within 60 days of the effective date of the
Or der  in this  ma t t er ,  t he Compa ny f i le,  a s  a  complia nce i t em in this  Docket  with the
Commiss ion's  Docket  Control,  a  s igned copy of  the modified Agreement  to include the
provisions discussed above.

Staff Updated Recommendations

Staff recommends the following:

1) approval of its rates and charges as shown in Schedule JMM-4. In addition to collection of
its regular rates and charges, the Company may collect from its customers a proportionate
share of any privilege, sales, or use tax as provided for in A.A.C. R14-2-409.D,

2) the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this Docket, a schedule of
its approved rates and charges within 30 days after the Decision in this matter is issued,

3) that the Company tile with the ACC annually, a report as a compliance item in this Docket
which shows the amount paid by month for back taxes, for each of the previous 12 months,
accompanied by cancelled checks to the Yavapai County Treasurer's Office. This report
shall be filed each May, beginning in 2010,

4) that the Commission administratively close Docket No. W-02056A-03-0490 and remove
the appropriate area from Wilhoit's service territory as shown on the Commission's CC&N
maps,

5) that the Company be ordered to maintain separate revenues, expenses, and rate bases for
each of the Wilhoit water systems, and additionally provide separate balance sheets for



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0312, et al
Page 6

each water system, and as a compliance item in this Docket, file separate annual reports
with the Commission,

6) that the Company reclassify the loan amount of $15,000 as paid-in-capital in the equity
section of the Company's balance sheet,

7) that the Company deposit all surcharge revenues collected from customers separately in an
interest bearing bank account, and that the amounts collected can only be expended for debt
servlce on system improvements,

8) tha t  the Company,  as  a  compliance item in this  Docket ,  commencing 1 year  a fter  a
Decision has been issued in this case, tile annual reports with the Commission reflecting
the surcharge amounts collected and expended by the Company and include any remaining
balance,

9) tha t  once the loan is  approved by the WIFA, the Company file the appropr ia te loan
documentation as a compliance item in this docket. Staff will then apply the interest rate
determined by WIFA to calculate the actual surcharge. Staff will file its surcharge
calculation within 30 days after the Company tiles the appropriate WIFA documentation.
Staff recommends that the Company be allowed to implement this surcharge on the first of
the month following Staff s filing,

10) that  the Company should be evaluated from a global perspective to determine system
adequacy and efficiency. Staff further recommends that the Company take immediate
action to seek assistance from ADEQ through its system evaluation program. Upon
complet ion of the ADEQ system evaluat ion,  Staff fur ther  recommends tha t  Wilhoit
immediately apply for a Technical Assistance Grant from WIFA to fund projects that will
improve system performance,

11) that within 60 days of the effective date of the Order  in this matter ,  Wilhoit  address
deficiencies #1 and #2 in the operation and maintenance inspection report issued by ADEQ
on October 3, 2006, and file, as a compliance item with the Commission's Docket Control,
documentation demonstrating that the improvements have been completed.

12) that within 60 days of the effective date of the Order in this matter ,  Wilhoit make all
necessary corrections to ADWR registration records to reflect ownership of all wells by
Wilhoi t  a nd f i le,  a s  a  compl ia nce i t em wi t h t he C ommis s ion ' s  Docket  C ont r ol ,
documentation demonstrating that such corrections have been made:

13) that the Company monitor the Thunderbird water system and submit the gallons pumped
and sold to detennine the non-account  water  for  one full year . The results of this
monitoring and reporting shall be docketed as a compliance item in this case within 13
months of the effective date of the Order issued in this proceeding. If the reported water
loss is greater than 10 percent Wilhoit shall prepare a report containing a detailed analysis



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0312, et al
Page 7

and plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent or less. If Wilhoit believes it is not cost
effective to reduce the water loss to less than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost
benefit analysis to support its opinion. In no case shall Wilhoit allow water loss to be
greater than 15 percent. The water loss reduction report or the detailed analysis, whichever
is submitted, shall be filed, as a compliance item in this Docket, within 13 months of the
effective date of the Order issued in this proceeding,

14) that Wilhoit be required to report its customer count by system in future Annual Reports,

15) that Wilhoit utilizes the depreciation rates delineated in the Engineering Report on a going-
forward basis, and

16) that by December 31, 2009, Wilhoit complete the needed improvements identified during
Staffs site inspection and file, as a compliance item in this Docket, documentation
demonstrating that the improvements have been completed.

17) that the Company install at a minimum 60,000 gallons of new storage capacity in order to
address the ADEQ NOV and to remedy the current maintenance issues. Staff recommends
that by December 31, 2009, Wilhoit tile, as a compliance item with the Commission's
Docket Control, the ADEQ ATC for the plant related to the Company's development of
new storage capacity. Staff further recommends that by December 31, 2010, Wilhoit tile,
as a compliance item with the Commission's Docket Control, the ADEQ AOC for the plant
related to the Company's development of new storage capacity.

18) that the Company file an agreement that modifies the Agreement between Walden and the
Company dated May 28, 1986. The May 28, 1986 Agreement should be modified to
include the "Bulk Water Sale Conditions" included in the letter dated December 23, 2008,
from Steve Wene (Attorney representing Walden) to Douglas G. Martin (Attorney
representing the Company). Specifically, provisions increasing the amount of water above
400,000 gallons Walden will supply to the Company without an emergency condition.
Staff further recommends that within 60 days of the effective date of the order in this
matter the Company file, as a compliance item with the Commission's Docket Control, a
signed copy of the modified Agreement to include the provisions discussed above.



.co
in
.'!c0
E
soQ.Q.
(0

é
2
2:u0

W

1»`

433

\l
88
8 3
go
S o
E T
go

so
815

s

0
80Q.
ea
w
'o
u

o
awa
N Q

9

'8
2 8

-882898888
..""383

83

'-§§
" .;-§

`6§§`

8

848
888%

-oo -893m131489
c g
0 .

Et/2955
¢ oA g85

8348
8344:
8924*

1:3o3¢
813a:o.-.4°°E8's..u>E§2

Ia g

|-zl.u
E
ii'<|-w

88
.:8
g§»§»8"388535
$8858§
§3§§§g
888983
82888-

ea 69

£0
ms a p...
OF
IO

he ea

¢o (O
I-O 10I m l I m
z- t--

o (D
o \0
Q Q
1- r-
10

09

as

oo
et
m

8
Q'-an

an

10 ID
10 1-0| a F | , .
so of
1* P

I ID m
LT m
1* * G)

m -¢
P (D

o
Q

4 4 1 g o

.-r
10

an

ea

85 9 o §
g 5 2 8 8
o b 3=» -§¢S Lu§¥s§ s 8888 8

8 855 <§s'*"§ 'E?§§§58§ ¢8§83&
§3§§§§9§§§=§§§Ow§§m 3mSi8h£

he

¢\qq)Q)Q)(¢)g5Qg~..¢)(g@¢3q-
c*>~=ro~=|o>u'>¢o1-~=r

Q

9

~=rc~lo\oo-wa-no-woao-¢\on
dz Q Q
N N we

1- 1- W

ea me

<oo>a»o>¢#>o>ol-cnoeooo
3¢qg)0Qql_l ')ql»Q®q»l{)(\l

v o w  m m w v w

an

sm%88°»8':,~88=283
<~>~=l-o-=ro> e o v ' < r m o o

ea

l I
1 \ 1 n I D I l l l I

he

I
| 0 0 | u a l I I I I I

g e n

Q 10

c~ic\i~=r.
we'

QQQNNWW

69

as 9

he

o
m
°Z
r~

9

I-O
cm
"1
101"

9

0 5
v~
V u
r ~

e a

I O
I - D
P

(Ur)

vm
U!oN

as 99

w

as ea

1-0
no

I ea
o

£9

as Se

N N
r- r-

'  'Q '  "1
N N

N
1-

|  Q
N

m
_ co

cl

I

I I l

N
I*-

° Q
N

1.0
no

' co
o1p°

ea

ea

ID
co
Q .
o
1 -

h e

ca
(D
' 1
c-'>
1 -

as

ea

e a

o
l*~
" 1
c~4

an
0r~
'E| \

o»
8
o<-

v
no
"*
IO

0
Eoo
E
'6z

ea

he

v
of

1-0

as

oI*-
"1
N

9

an

9 '
no
e t
1-0

or-
"1
N

4-»
c
ea
E
>~
m
n
a>
or

3
. 9
o

. sL.
Q..

N
..|
+
N
:'..

(\| 4N
_| 8
+ - |
o +

+ - |
of +

M* co
4 = . 0|- 0')=.

a

N
dz
(D

8

1-
n.
N

I-O
"*!
N

I*
1-

ID
" :

Sz

g
Q

§§
88E

98
3%
' s

n-Q
3843
§8:;

9 \ -

858
838
838
1 : 8 ' "
02 g
8 3 :
E88

LIJ
2
O
o
Z

q) .
C O P
8 z

N co v m <9 me-o~=r\ncor-coca

o
E
ou
E
as
E¢-
2
ma .
o

o
N

•

88

D

588-=a18§'ass-s aeg
~3°8~8»-
35388 m

N
LD
N

o 1*
co c~°>



I

Infrastfudure Sinrlilmarge » Additional Tanks lLaan Amount $131.0584) ate Percent
Total Increase in Revenue $  7 , 9 5 8
E alert Annual Bills 1,536

lnfrastructwe 8m~d1arge » Aaumarral Tanks (Loan Amoawfl $181959) ate percent
man rnmczeaaeiniievenue s 13,158
i§q¢a1valentAnnudi8¢Hls 1.536

we

WHILHOIT WATER COMPANY,  INC. .  THUNDERBIRD MEADOWS
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0-12,  W-02065A-07-0306,  and W-02065A-07-0-07
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

.... <s »>v<

1284383

. /,,

4281

Supplemental Schedule JMM-2

¢

Surcharge Amount 5.18

X
x
X
X
X
x
X

Pro forma Effects on monthly bill
5/8"x 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter
1" Meter
1%" Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

1
1.5
2.5

5
8

15
25
50

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

5,18
5.18
5.18
5.18
5.18
5.18
5.18
5.18

Surcharge 8.56

-

-

-

X
x
X
X
x c-

1-In

-9In

Line
No.
1
2
8
4
5
6
7
8
g
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

5/8"x 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter
1" Meter
1 w- Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

1
1.5
2.5

5
8

15
25
50

X

X

X

X

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

8 . 5 6
8 . 5 6
8 . 5 6
8 . 5 6
8 , 5 8
8 . 5 6
8 . 5 6
8 . 5 6 In



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0312, W-02065A-07-0306, and W-02065A-0307
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Supplemental Schedule JMM-3

L BILL ANA URCI-IARG
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

.PERCENT= $5.11

Average Number of Customers: 128

Gallons
Present

Rates
Proposed

Rates
Dollar

Increase
Percent

Increase

4,033 $30.21 $60.49 $30.28 100.23%

Company Proposed

Average Usage

Median Usage 3,114 $26.16 $52.40 $26.24 100.31%

Staff Recommend

4,033 $7.17 23.73%Average Usage

Median usage 3.114

$30.21

$26.16

$37.38

$32462 $6.46 24.69%

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

Gallons
Consumption

Present
Rates

Company
Proposed

Rates
%

Increase

Sfafi
Proposed

Rates
%

Increase

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
a,000
9,000

10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
50,000
75,000

100,000
125,000
150,000
175,000
200,000

$12.46
16.86
21 .26
25.66
30.06
34.46
38.86
44.36
49.86
55.36
60.86
88.36

115.86
143.36
280.86
418.36
555.86
693.36
830.86
968.36

1,105.86

$25.00
33.80
42.60
51 .40
60.20
69.00
77.80
89.64

101 .48
113.32
125.16
184.36
243.56
302.76
598.76
894.76

1 ,190.76
1,486.76
1,782.76
2,078.76
2,374.76

100.64%
100.47%
100.38%
100.31%
100.27%
100.23%
100.21%
102.07%
103.53%
104.70%
105.65%
108.65%
110.22%
111.19%
113.19%
113.87%
114.22%
114.43%
114.57%
114.67%
114.74%

$2t , e8
25,13
28.58
32.03
37.21
42.39
47.57
52.75
57.93
6 3 1
68.29
9 9 2 9

180,29
161 .29
316.29
4 7 1 2 9
628.29
781,29
936.29

1 ,091-29
1246 . 29

74.00%
49.05%
34.43%
24.82%
23.79%
23.01%
22.41%
18.91%
16.19%
14.00%
12.21%
12.37%
12.45%
12.51%
12.61%
12.05%
12.67%
12.68%
12.69%
12.69%
12.70%



WHILHOIT WATER COMPANY, INC. - THUNDERBIRD MEADOWS
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0312, W-02065A-07-0306. and W-02065A-07-0307
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Schedule JMM-4
Page 1 of 2

MTE xmsIGr~t

Present -Proposed Rates-

staffMonthly Usage Charge

5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter

1" Meter
1%" Meter

t Meter
3" Meter

I Meter
Meter

6" Meter

Rates

$12.46
21 .00
35.00
70.00

112.00
210.00
350.00
500.00
700.00

Company

$25.00 $2650
24.75
4125
82.58

132,08
284,99
4*l2.5£}
819.99
825.5

Gallons Included in Minimum 0.00 0.00 0.88

Commodity Chage per 1,000 gallons

All Meter Sizes
0 - 6,000 gallons
Over 6,000 gallons

$4.40
5.50

$8.80
11.84

we
NIL

5/8" x 3/4" and 3/4" Meter (Resldentiall
1 - 3,000 gallons
3,001 to 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

$245
5. 18
we

5/8" x 3/4" and 3/4" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5,18
6.20

1" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 25,000 gallons
Over 25,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5,18
6.28

1 1/2" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 63,000 gallons
Over 63,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5.18
8.28

2" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 109,000 gallons
Over 109,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5.18
6,29

3" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 237,000 gallons
Over 237,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5.18
6.28

4" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 381 ,000 gallons
Over 381 ,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5,18
8.20

5" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 581 ,000 gallons
Over 581 ,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

5.18
8.20



WHILHOIT WATER COMPANY. INC. - THUNDERBIRD MEADOWS
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0312. W-02065A-07-0306. and W-02065A-07-0307
Test Year Ended December 31. 2006

Schedule JMM-4
Page 2 of 2

aAT"a nEs1Gn - (Cant)

6" Meter (Commercial)
1 - 780,000 gallons
Over 780,000 gallons

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

$8.18
6.29

Service Line and Meter InstalIatlon Charges
5/8" X 3/4" Meter

3/4" Meter
1" Meter

1/11 Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
5" Meter
6" Meter

$278.00
309.00
360.00
552.00
779.00

1.010.00
1.703.00
2.638.00
3.769.00

$520 00
600 00
690 00
935.00

1.59500
2.275.00
3.520.00

0.00
6.275 00

$52080
88€¥90
e l e m
964588

1,585,420
2,2'2'5,8f)
3,528.00
4,wn.00
a,2"fs.o0

$30.00
30.00
35.00

$100 00
100.00
150.00

sacra
scum
35.88

Service Charges
Establishment
Reconnection (Delinquent)
Meter Test (If Correct)
Deposit
Deposit Interest
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months)
NSF Check
Deferred Payment (per annum)
Meter Re-Read (if Correct)
Late fee

$15.00
600%
15.00
0.00

$35.00
6.00%
35.00
10.00

$30.08
6.00%
45.00

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler
4" or Smaller $0.00

Larger than 10"

$5.00
7.00
7.00
7.00
7.00

*we*

we#

Per Commission Rules (R14-2-403.B)
Months off system times the minimum (R14-2-403.D)
1.5% of unpaid monthly balance.
1.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection,
but no less than $5.00 per month The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
is only applicable for service lines seperate and distinct from the primary
water service line.



Wilhoit Water Company, Inc. - Thunderbird Meadows
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0312, W-02065A-07-0306, and W-02065A-0307
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Average Usage

Average Usage

Gallons
Consumption

Company Proposed

Median Usage

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
50,000
75,000

100,000
125,000
150,000
175,000
200,000

Average Number of Customers: 128

General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - \rich Meter

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 x 3/4 - Inch Meter

$12.46
16.86
21.26
25.66
30.06
34.46
38.86
44.36
49.86
55.36
60.86
88.36

115.86
143.36
280.86
418.36
555.86
693.36
830.86
968.36

1,105.86

Present
Rates

Gallons

4 033

3 114

Company
Proposed

Rates

$25.00
33.80
42.60
51.40
60.20
69.00
77.80
89.64

101.48
113.32
125.16
184.36
243.56
302.76
598.76
894.76

1,190.76
1,486.76
1,782.76
2,078.76
2,374.76

$30.21

$26.16

Present
Rates

Proposed
Rates

100.64%
100.47%
100.38%
100.31 %
100.27%
100.23%
100.21 %
102.07%
103.53%
104.70%
105.65%
108.65%
110.22%
111.19%
113.19%
113.87%
114.22%
114.43%
114.57%
114.67%
114.74%

Increase

$52.40

$60.49

Proposed

Increase

776 1

4-66 1
621 1

92

$26.24

$30.28

2340

47

63 1
57 93

3721

Dollar

1
1 1

1 1

Staff

Schedule JMM-5

50
95

75

100.31%

100.23%

Increase

Percent
Increase

32.42%
18.33%
10.07%
4.64%
6.55%
7.98%
9.08%
7.24%
5.80%
4.64%
3.70%
6.51%
7.98%
8.89%

10.77%
11.41 %
11 .74%
11 .93%
12.07%
12.16%
12.23%

1

1

4

1

1

1
1


